Affiliates of certain of the underwriters are lenders under our credit facilities and, accordingly, will receive a portion of the net proceeds of this
offering. Accordingly, this offering is being made in compliance with FINRA Rule 5121. See “Underwriting (Conflicts of Interest)—Conflicts of Interest.”

S-8

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of September 30, 2018 (1) on a historical basis and (2) on an adjusted basis to give effect to this
offering and the use of proceeds as described herein.

You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements, the related notes and other financial information contained in
our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017, and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30,
2018, which are incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

S-9

As of
September 30,

2018

As of
September 30,

2018

Actual

(unaudited)

As Adjusted for the
Offering and Use

of Proceeds
   (dollars in millions)   (dollars in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents(a)   $ 37   $ 453

Debt
MPLX LP:

Revolving credit facility due 2022(b)   1,000   —
MPC intercompany loan agreement due 2020(c)   0   —
5.500% senior notes due 2023(d)   710   —
3.375% senior notes due 2023(d)   500   500
4.500% senior notes due 2023(d)   989   989
4.875% senior notes due 2024(d)   1,149   1,149
4.000% senior notes due 2025(d)   500   500
4.875% senior notes due 2025(d)   1,189   1,189
4.125% senior notes due 2027(d)   1,250   1,250
4.000% senior notes due 2028(d)   1,250   1,250
4.500% senior notes due 2038(d)   1,750   1,750
5.200% senior notes due 2047(d)   1,000   1,000
4.700% senior notes due 2048(d)   1,500   1,500
4.900% senior notes due 2058(d)   500   500
2029 notes offered hereby(e)   —   750
2049 notes offered hereby(e)   —   1,500

Consolidated subsidiaries:
Capital lease obligations due 2020   7   7
MarkWest 5.500% senior notes due 2023(d)   40   —
MarkWest 4.500% senior notes due 2023(d)   11   11
MarkWest 4.875% senior notes due 2024(d)   1   1
MarkWest 4.875% senior notes due 2025(d)   11   11

Total debt   13,357   13,857
Redeemable preferred units   1,003   1,003
Total equity(f)   6,953   6,953
Total debt, preferred units and equity   $   21,313   $   21,813

(a) As Adjusted amount gives effect to the redemption of our outstanding 5.500% Senior Notes due February 15, 2023, including the payment of the

redemption premium and accrued but unpaid interest to the date of redemption.
(b) Approximately $725 million was outstanding under the revolving credit facility as of November 1, 2018.
(c) Approximately $249 million was outstanding under the MPC intercompany loan agreement as of November 1, 2018. The outstanding balance under

the MPC intercompany loan agreement, if any, is included in Payables - related parties on our Consolidated Balance Sheet.
(d) Represents outstanding principal amount of notes without regard to unamortized discount or issuance costs.
(e) Represents principal amount of notes offered hereby without regard to unamortized discount or issuance costs.
(f) As Adjusted amount does not give effect to a charge for the early extinguishment of debt expected to be incurred as a result of the redemption of